Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B (CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Limited

Name of Company
Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club

Company number
04669703

In the

Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
8131 of 2012

We, Robert Michael Young, Gerald Maurice Krasner and Steven John Cume of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

administrators of the above comnpany attach a progress report for the period

from

to

9 September 2012

8 March 2013

Signed

uty

Jomnt AdmAntétrator

Dated

13 Monrhe dor3

Contact Details

Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it witl help Companies

The Old Bamn, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel Number 01782 394 500

to searchers of the pubkic record

Fax Number 01782 395 200

DX Number

Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Carduf, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A24GXTAR"
A38

10/03/2013 27
COMPANIES HOUSE




@* Begbies Tiaynor

Robert Michael Young, Gerald Maurice Krasner and Steven John
Curnie appointed joint administrators on 9 March 2012

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Footbal Club Limited
InAdministration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 9 September 2012 to 8 March 2013

XADM2102P




Important Notice

Ths final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the admunistration  The report 1s pnvate
and confidentral and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory mformation

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress durnng the penod

Cutcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken during the administration
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 0OCC0DDODUO0ODODODEUODDODDOD

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3  Time costs and disbursements

Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“OLII'"_ "US"

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferentiat creditor”’

Meaning

Poit Vale {(Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited {in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 9 March 2012

Robert Michael Young, Gerald Maurce Krasner and Steven John
Cume of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall
Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relabon to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1 to be read accordingly
{Sechon 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other secunty {Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relaton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of len or
preference and any nght of retention (other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1}(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam i1s preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Pon Vale (Valiant 2001) Football ClubLimited
18 February 2003

04669703

The Old Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Stoke
on Trent, Staffordshire, ST3 6HP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appointment

Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

application
Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Robert Michael Young, a Leensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane, Sioke on
Trent, ST3 6HP, Gerald Maunce Krasner, a Licensed
Insolvency Practtioner of Beghies Traynor (Cenfral)
LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park, Caverswall Lane,
Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP and Steven John Cume, a
Licensed Insolvency Practhioner of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, The Old Bam, Caverswall Park,
Caverswall Lane, Stoke on Trent, ST3 6HP

9 March 2012

Birmingham Distnct Registry
8131 of 2012

Stoke on Trent City Council

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal sability  Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of admimistrator from
time to time

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings (Councll
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

There have been no extensions to the administration
pernod




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 9 September
2012 to 8 March 2013

Trading Receipts

Ticket Sales/Sponsorship
The sum of £95769 83 was received dunng the period in respect of ticket sales and
sponsorships for individual games

Shop Sales
During the penod shop sales totalling £19,024 12 were received

Rental Income
An amount of £16,504 35 was received from the various tenants in the Vale Park Enterprise
Centre for rental payments during the pernod

Football League Youth Squad Contnbution
Dunng the penod, The Football League have paid across £133,437 40 in respect of ther
contribution towards the youth squad at the club

Sales Commission
The sum of £2, 508 02 has received during the period n relation to commission earned by the
Company

Season Ticket/Executive Bank Sales
Dunng the pertod there have been season ticket sales and executive box sales totalling
£79,879 05

Football L eague Basic Award/Sky Funds
The sum of £224,198 68 has been received dunng the period in relation to the basic award from
The Football League and also funds received from SKY TV for the live coverage of a home game

Trading Payments

Consultants
During the penod the sum of £7,852 65 has been paid to the vanous consultants that we had
employed

Monthly Wages
The sum of £173,457 72 has been paid in respect of the monthly wages durng the penod

Casual Wages
We have paid £41,340 77 in respect of the casual wages during the period

Fiming Costs
Cavalier Studios have been paid £1,340 durnng the period for the filming of each home game

Shop Stock
The sum of £65,065 16 has been paid to vanous parties Iin refation to stock for the shop at the
club

Licence/Rental Fees
During the period £1,760 98 has been paid for the various licences and rental agreements that
the Company has in place




Rates
Stoke on Trent City Counctl have been paid £21,630 35 duning the period in respect of the
business rates due

Utities Payments
The various utiity providers used by the Company have recewved £34,467 61 in respect of the
usage dunng the penod

Travel
The sum of £8,395 has been paid n relation to the costs incurred in travelling to each away
game

Telephone/Mobile Costs
During the period £3,554 75 has been paid in respect of the costs incurred for the usage of the
telephones and mobiles that the Company has

Secunty Costs
For the secunty provided during the penod the sum of £11,790 50 has been paid

Insurance
Biuefin Insurance Services provided the insurance for the Company and they have received
£17,181 63 for this cover

Professional Fees
The sum of £14,459 62 has been paid to the various professionals that we have employed durning
the penod

Bank Charges
Dunng the penod we have incurred bank charges with HSBC Merchant Services of £1,576 05

Ticket Sales Cormmission
All visiting clubs receive a commission on pre sold tickets for games, during the period £4,600 43
has been paid n this regard

FA and Football League Fees
We have received a refund of £262 74 during the penod from PVFC Limited in respect of FA and
Football League fees that we had paid in advance at the beginning of the season

Academy Housing Costs
Some of the academy players require temporary accommodation while playing for the club and
duning the penod the sum of £2,147 01 has been paid to vanous landlords in this regard

Repairs & Maintenance
The sum of £16,694 63 has been paid during the period for repairs and mantenance carned out
at the Company

Sundry Expenses/Pelty Cash
During the period £5,108 11 has been paid out for sundry expenses and petty cash

Agents Fees/Player Relocation Costs
The sum of £21,205 has been paid to vanous and agents in respect of their fees for representing
certain players and also to players who receive relocation costs as part of their contract

Vehicle Running Cosls
During the penod £3,895 68 has been paid in respect of the rental costs for the vehicles that the
Company has on hire and also for fuel for the equipment used by the Company

Match Day Expenses
The sum of £11,946 58 has been paid in respect of the general match day expenses incurred
during the penod




Stationery
We have paid £2,928 84 for the stationery ordered durning the penod

Cup Entry Fees
We have recewved a repayment of £131 38 from PVFC Limited in respect of cup entry fees that
we had paid pnior to the commencement of the season

Employee Deductions
For the period, £1,686 30 has been paid in relation to the varnous deductions due out of certain
employee's salaries

IT Costs
During the period we have paid £7,274 40 in respect of the IT costs incurred by the Company

Pitch Hire
The sum of £5,754 96 has been paid in relation to the costs incurred for pitch hire dunng the
perod

PAYE/NIC

HM Revenue & Customs have been paid £534,284 14 in respect of the PAYE and NIC due from
us as Administrators of the Company PVFC Limited contributed towards this amount as some of
the funds were due from them as part of the penod related to the first few weeks of therr
ownership of the club

Catenng Costs
We have paid £13,339 53 in relation to the costs incurred for providing catering at the matches
and also for providing the players with a pre match meal prior to away games

Medical Fees/Medical Insurance
During the period we have paid £27,005 45 in relation to the medical insurance in place and also
vanous medical bills that have had to be settled for the players

Hotel Costs
The sum of £2,800 has been paid i respect of the costs for hotels used by the club pnor to
certain away games

Football League Ticket Levy
For the games played duning the period we have paid The Football League £9,771 70 in respect
of the 3% levy on ticket sales

Trading Printing and Postage
We have paid £270 31 in respect of the printing and postage costs that we have incurred during
the penod

Subscription Fees
We have paid £1,956 05 in respect of the vanous subscriptions that the Company has in place

Policing Costs
Staffordshire Police have been paid £18,282 durnng the penod for ther services provided at
certain home games

Reimbursement of Trading Costs Donation
Throughout the Adminsstration Stoke on Trent City Councit donated £440,000 to assist with the
trading costs of the Administration  On 23 November 2012 these funds were refunded to them

Season Ticket funds due to PVFC Limited

As part of the sale of the club, the funds recewved for season tickets by us would be apportioned
in line with the amount of games we were trading the club for This resulted in £404,885 71 being
due to PVFC Limited and these funds were paid across to them upon completion of the sale




General Receipts

Sale of the Business and Assels

As advised later in this report, a sale of the business and assets of the Company was concluded
to PVFC Limited The breakdown of the funds recewved under the Asset Sale Agreement 15 as
follows,

Goodwill - £500,000
Intellectual Property Rights - £49,989
Vale Park - £700,000
Customer Contracts - £1
Seller's Records - £1
Computers - £1

Plant and Machinery - £1
Motar Vehicles - £1

Stock - £1

Supply Contracts - £1
Registrations - £1

Football League Share - £1
{nsurance Policies - £1
Football League Monies - £1

Book Debts
The sum of £8,828 67 has been recewed in relation to debts due to the Company as at the date
of our appointment

Cash at Bank
We have received £20,443 13 in relation to the funds held in the bank account that was operated
by the Company prior to our appointment

Utiitres Refund
During the penod we have received refunds totalling £9,947 89 from various utiity suppliers that
the Company used

General Payments

Stoke on Trent City Council
We have distributed £160,000 to Stoke on Trent City Council as a part payment of the debt due to
them under the secunity that they hold over the Company

Office Holders Expenses
In ine with the relevant authorisations that we have recewved, we have drawn £6,854 96 in
respect of general expenses due to us

Professional Fees
The sum of £3,840 48 has been paid to vanous professionals that we have used to assist us with

the progress of the Administration

Agents/Valuers Fees
We have paid £10,900 to Butters John Bee for the valuation of the assets of the Company that
they prowvided us with and also for the EPC inspection that they carried out on our behalf

Legal Fees
The sum of £8,508 has been paid to Gearge Davies Solicitors for advice that they have provided

us with during the Administration

We have also paid £60,000 to Grindeys Solicitors for the advice that they have provided and also
for completing the Asset Sale Agreement on our behalf and representing us throughout both
proposed sales of the Company




Bank Charges
We have paid £1,468 94 during the period In refation to the bank charges that we have incurred
on our trading bank accounts

Distribution to CVA

In line with the approved CVA proposals, the sum of £75,000 has been paid across to the CVA
from the Administration

Football Creditors

The sum of £4,490 has been paid to the only remaining football creditor ~ All other football

creditors had previously been settled by The Football League and then deducted from the
monthly payments that the Company has been receving from them

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As detalled In our CVA proposals, the secured creditors will not be paid in full The balance of their
claims shall be unsecured claims within the CVA

Preferential creditors

As part of the approved CVA proposals, the preferential creditors shall receive a distnbution of 100p in
the pound

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant tc Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part 1s calculated have previously been provided in our statement of
proposals and 1n previous progress reports

The Company Voluntary Arrangement proposed by us and approved by creditors provides that
we shall not be obliged to set aside a prescribed part of the Company's net property

Unsecured creditors

As per our CVA proposals, unsecured creditors are expected to receive a distnbution of around 3p in
the pound

Ending the administration

As per our previous reports to you, we can confirm that at the meeting of creditors held on 26
April 2012 a Company Voluntary Arrangement was approved

This Arrangement has been operating alongside the Administration and will continue to operate
until such time that the Certificate of Completion 1s i1ssued by us as Joint Supervisors of the
Arrangement

The surplus funds from the Administration shall be heid by us until such time that Liquidators are

appointed over the Company at which stage the funds shall be transferred to the Liquidation bank
account Any transactions occurring during this period shall be reported on by the Liquidators

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of our proposals as approved by the inial meeting of
creditors held on 26 April 2012




7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

As advised In our previous progress report, a deal was In place for the sale of the club to Mr Keith
Ryder Unfortunately in August 2012 this deal fell through and we had to begin the marketing of
the club again

During this time we had further involvement with the press and fans of the club in order to provide
updates as to the progress of the marketng of the club We also had to negotiate with the
players and PFA in relation to compromise agreements on therr contracts to provide certainty of
the position If a purchaser was not found

Following negotiations with several interested parties, an offer of £1,250,000 from PVFC Limited
was accepted and exclusivity was once again granted

After a penod of due dilgence and after recewving full approval from The Football League a sale
of the club was completed on 20 November 2012 to PVFC Limited at which time the football
share of the club was transferred to them

Since the completion of the sale we have been working closely with PVFC Limited in relation to
apportionment payments due between ourselves and also to complete our financial records

As there 15 an approved CVA now in place we shall continue to work with PVFC Limited to
progress matters

8. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators)
and the various grades of our staff calcutated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the administration and we are authornsed
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’s
policy, details of which accompanied our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our fime costs for the pencd from 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013 amount to £523,854 which
represents 2,165 3 hours at an average rate of £241 83 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disburserments 1s set out at Appendix

3

] Narrative summary of time costs incurred

a Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013
] Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Since our appomntment, we have drawn the total sum of £225,000 plus disbursements Please note
that we have wntten off a considerable amount of time n relaton to this matter which amounts to
£298,854




9. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us dunng the period of this progress
report 1s attached at Appendix 4

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this repori a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in wnting that we provide
further information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
as set out In this progress report are excesswe or, In relaton to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropnate

11. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

All assets have been realised dunng the Administration, this was concluded when the sale of the
business and assets completed

12. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director{s] We have complied with our duties in
this respect

Investigations completed

As explained in our intenm progress report we have been investigating the manner in which the
business was conducted pnor to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the
estate i this respect

Due to the sensitive nature of these investigations we are unable to provide further information at this
moment In time  We can however confirm that these investigations shalt be continued by the appointed
Liquidators once the Company 1s Wound Up by the Court following the compietion of the CVA




13. CONCLUSION

As advised earlier in this repoit, the Company 1s still under a Company Voluntary Arrangement
and we shall be wniting to you shortly in our capacity as Joint Supervisors of the Arrangement

{ 5
R M Xou
Joint Administrator

Date 13 March 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




Port Vale {Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 09/08/2012 From 09/03/2012
of Affairs To 08/03/2013 To 08/03/2013
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Denation to Trading Costs NIL 500,000 00
Donations from Supporters NIL 16,152 00
Ticket Sales/Sponsorship 95,769 83 383,327 97
Shop Sales 19,024 12 54,941 63
Loan Transfer Fee NIL 50,000 00
Rental Income 16,504 35 27,378 56
Contribution towards Lee Collins' Wag NIL 20,093 95
Footbail League Youth Squad Contribu 133,437 40 148,918 75
Sales Commission 2,508 02 17,064 63
Season Ticket/Executive Box Sales 79,879 05 699,475 56
Football League Basic Award/Sky Fun 224,198 68 224 198 68
571,321 45 2,142,551 73
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Consultants 7,852 65 12,283 45
Monthly Wages 173,457 72 804,619 12
Casual Wages 4134077 85,806 48
(222,651 14) (902,709 05)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Filming Costs 1,340 00 2,040 00
Shop Stock 65,065 16 80,151 85
Licence/Rental Fees 1,760 98 14,660 68
Rates 21,630 35 29,129 85
Uthties Payments 34,467 61 83,976 89
Travel 8,395 00 15,977 00
Telephone/Mobile Costs 3,654 75 11,361 62
Secunty Costs 11,790 50 12,196 78
Insurance 17,181 63 17,181 63
Professional Fees 14,499 62 32,268 29
Bank Charges 1,576 05 4,355 62
Ticket Sales Commussion 460043 16,242 99
FA and Football League Fees (26274} 687 26
Academy Housing Costs 2,147 01 2147 01
Repairs & Marmntenance 16,694 63 29,375 60
Sundry Expenses/Petty Cash 5,108 11 17,213 98
Agents Fees/Player Relocation Costs 21,205 00 30,634 59
Vehicle Running Costs 3,895 68 7,685 31
Match Day Expenses 11,945 58 24,825 85
Stationery 2,928 84 4,548 00
Duress Payment NIL 5,000 00
Cup Entry Fees (131 38) 43 62
Employee Deductions 1,686 30 4,846 57
IT Costs 7.274 40 12,891 60
Pitch Hire 5,754 96 7,704 96
PAYE/NIC 534,284 14 534,284 14
Catering Costs 13,339 53 27,250 54
Medical Fees/Medical Insurance 27,005 45 54 979 59
Hotel Costs 2,900 00 6,508 37
Football League Ticket Levy 9,771 70 15,806 96
Trading Printtng and Postage 270 31 2,910 31
Subscription Fees 1,956 05 4,457 47

Page 1 of 4

tPS SAL Ver 504

13 March 2013 13 57



Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 09/09/2012 From 09/03/2012
of Affairs To 08/03/2013 To 08/03/2013
Policing Costs 18,282 00 21,258 00
Reimbursement of Trading Costs Don 440,000 00 440,000 00

Season Ticket funds due to PVFC Limi 404,885 71 404,885 71

(1,716,804 36) (1,978,488 64)

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) {1,368,134.05) (738,645.96)

Page 2 of 4 IPS SQL Ver 504 13 March 2013 13 57




Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/09/2012 From 09/03/2012
of Affairs To 08/03/2013 To 08/03/2013
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 500,000 00 500,000 00
Intellectual Property Rights 49,989 00 49,989 00
325,000 00 Vale Park 700,000 00 700,000 G0
1,249,989 00 1,249,989 00
SECURED CREDITORS
{1,859,000 00) Stoke on Trent City Councll 160,000 00 160,000 00
(42,007 00) The Co-operative Bank NIL NiL
(277,734 00) Continental Solutions Limited NIL NIL
(160,000 00) {160,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Customer Contracts 100 100
Seller's Records 100 100
5,500 00 Office Equipment NIL NIL
3,500 00 Computers 100 100
2400000 Plant & Machinery 100 100
46,500 00 Equipment, fixtures and fitings NIL NIL
7,000 00 Motor Vehicles 100 100
Stock 100 100
Supply Contracts 100 100
Book Debts 8,828 67 30,072 98
Registrations 100 100
Football League Share 100 100
Insurance Policies 100 100
Tax Refund NIL 2,407 53
Football League Monies 100 100
Cash at Bank 20,44313 20,996 80
Utihties Refund 9,947 89 9,947 89
Council Tax Refund NIL 29 51
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) {1,368,134 05) {738,645 96)
(1,328,903 36) {675,180 25)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 225,000 00 225,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 6,854 96 6,854 96
Professional Fees 3,840 48 3,840 48
Agents/Valuers Fees 10,900 00 10,900 00
Legai Fees 68,508 00 68,508 00
Photocopying NIL 3,868 01
Statutory Advertising NIL 3,231 87
Bank Charges 1,468 94 2,514 31
Distribution to CVA 75,000 00 7500000
(391,572 38) {399,717 63)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{235,000 00) Employees - Arrears of Wages & Hal P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(319,827 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(350,000 00) Employees - Arrears/Hol/Redundancy NIL NIL

Page 3 of 4

IPS SQL Ver 504

13 March 2013 13 57



Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators®' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/09/2012 From 09/03/2012
of Affairs To 08/03/2013 To 08/03/2013
{14,00C 00) Football Creditors (4,480 00) (4,490 00)
{329,399 00) Football Pension Scheme NIL NIL
(158,938 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{29,027 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(170,274 00) Season Ticket Holders NIL NIL
{4,490 00) {4,490 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS

(1,679,900 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{5,053,606.00) (634,976 74) 10,601.12

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 137,853 17
Bank 1 Current 130,701 12

Page 4 of 4

Vat Payable

IPS SQL Ver 504

(257,953 17)

10,601.12

13 March 2013 13 57




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEMVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals approved at the initial creditors’ meeting.

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adminmistration which in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out In this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to
achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a}, and consequently the most appropriate
objective to pursue In this case 1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b}, namely achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whote than would be likely If the Company were
wound up {without first being in admimstration)

It 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve objective 3(1)(a) due to the difficulties in generating interest in
a Company with such a high level of liabilities, rendenng a going concern sale unachigvable

In order to achieve our chosen objective, we are making the following proposals,

» To finalise all agreements for the sale of the club,

« To propose a CVA to the creditors of the Company{ a copy of our CVA proposals I1s attached at
Appendix 5), and

« To remain in office as joint administrators in order to conclude all matters in our proposals that will
enable us to achieve the statutory purpose of the admmistration

Exit from Adnmunistration

As referred to above, we propose that the Company enters into a Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA") If approved as a CVA It 1s proposed that we will not cease to act as administrators untl
completion of the administration and the 1ssuing of our final report, but will act as jomt supervisors of the
CVA It will be for the members and creditors of the Company to approve the CVA

As can be seen from Appendix 6 there are currently two options available for the Company The first 1s
for a CVA The proposed purchaser has made a specific offer to introduce funds to enable unsecured
creditors to be paid a small dividend in a CVA  We consider that this 1s the most effective way of
concluding this insolvency The altemative option is to iquidate the Company's entire assets entailing
the cessation of trading Appendix 6 shows a companson of the likely cutcome of a CVA compared to
lquidation Liquidation would result In a further points deduction by the Football League which would
inevitably involve the expulsion of Port Vale from the Football League

Creditors will find detailed consideration of all aspects of the CVA in the document entitled "Froposals
of the Admiristrators for a Company Voluntary Ammangement pursuant to Part 1 of the insolvency Act
1986 " which 1s also attached at Appendix 5 Should the creditors accept our overali proposals, then
immediately following the meeting to consider this report, a further meeting will be held under Section
3(2) of the Act to consider our detailed proposal for a CVA




In the event that the CVA proposals are not approved
Should the CVA proposals not be approved we propose the following,

» That we be fully entitled to exercise any and al! of the powers listed in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for any purposes set out in these proposals,

» To explore any other option available to realise the assets of the Company without recourse to
creditors,

= To conbinue to do all such things reasonable expedient and generally exercise all of our powers as
joint administrators as we, in our discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from
the assets of the Company, in accordance with the objective as set out above,

» To Investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have,
» To seek an extension to the administration pened if deemed necessary by us,

« When the realisations of the administration have been completed, it 1s proposed that we apply to court
to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors In the event that there are any funds to distnbute and
resolve that the Company be dissolved without further recourse to the credstors, pursuant to Paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886,

o If, in our opinion, no better realisations will be made In the administration that would be avaitable in
winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company nto Compulsory Liquidation, in the event
that we deem that liquidaton 1s not appropnate because, for example, no dividend will become
avallable fo the creditors and there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
lquidation, then we shall file the appropnate notices at Companies House and the Company will
subseguently be dissclved,

o |f we petition for the Winding Up of the Company, that Robert Michael Young, Steven John Cumne and
Gerald Maunce Krasner are appainted as liquidators of the Company, at the appropnate time, without
any further recourse to creditors and that they may act jointly and severally in thew dubes In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as their proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the proposals and befere the proposals are appraved, and

« That following the discharge of administration, the joint administrators be discharged from hability in
respect of any action of them as joint administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the
nsolvency Act 1986, with immediate effect

Further point's deduction

Although the club has been deducted 10 points under the Footbail League rules for entering into
admmnistration, in the event that we do not exit the administration through a CvA, the Football League
will make a further points deduction likely to be between 15-20 points which wilt result in the club falling
into the relegation zone and potentially dropping out of the Football League




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
C Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent 1n dealing with the case it also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office hotder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best
practice gundance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving remuneration

In additton, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guu:iance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows
him/her to deal with the more compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being camed out at the approprate level There are varous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplers invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and whsch are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 18 charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held In storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders n England & Wales

21bid 1

ADM1BOMP




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

¢« Telephone and facsimie
*» Prninting and photocopying
s« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s & national firm The rates charged by the varnious grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condifions The rates applying to
the Stoke office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admmnistrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases 1t ts not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Port Vale (Valant 2001) Football Club Lirnited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Robert Michael Young, Gerald Maurnice Krasner and Steven John
Cume

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 9 March 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This case has involved the trading of the Company dunng Administration whilst actvely
marketing the business for sale and finding a sutable purchaser for the Company

Exceptional responsibilities

As the offer for the business and assets that was initially accepted from Keith Ryder fell through,
it meant that the office holders had to continue to trade the Company for a much longer period
than ongnally anticipated 1n order to market the business for sale agam, this would then allow
any preferred bidders to carry out ther own due diligence and to receive Football League
approval

The office holders’ effectiveness

The office holders have been effective as despite the initial deal for the sale of the club faling
through, they were able to continue to trade the Company and eventually achieve a sale of the
business

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The nature and value dealt with by the office holders s detalled earlier in the attached report

Anticipated return to creditors
The secured creditors will not be paid in full and the balances of their clams shall be unsecured
clams within the CVA

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 8 March 2012 and 8 March 2013 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work invalved 1n the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

Creditors have been kept informed of the progress of the Administration by the office holders by
way of press releases providing updates and also with fans forum meetings and regular
meetings with the supporters club

WUKCOLONASOIPS_SQLNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMADM1E04P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




19

Approvat of fees
The office holders receved approval of their fees at the meeting of creditors held on 26 April
2012 The secured creditor, Stoke on Trent Cty Council will also be approving their fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The office holders received approval of ther expenses and disbursements at the meeting of
creditors held on 26 Apni 2012

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomntment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 1,717 20
Postage 4,384 02
Trains 881 99
Sundnes 99913
TOTAL 7,982 34

Other professionals employed & their costs
Eversheds Solicitors were instructed to assist the office holders with ther appointment through
the Court They are yet to be pad for their services

Clanion Solicitors were nstructed to advise the office holders n relation to certain contracts that
the Company had In place and also the contracts of all employees including playing staff They
are yet to be paud for therr services

George Davies Solicitors were instructed to assist the office holders with their investigations and
they have receved £8,508 for their services

Grindeys Solicitors were instructed to represent the office holders throughout the sale of the
business and they assisted with the completion of the Asset Sale Agreement dunng both the
Keith Ryder negotiations and also the completion of the sale to PVFC Limited

Butters John Bee were instructed to provide a valuation of the assets of the Company and also
to carry out a EPC inspection of the properties  They have recewed £10,900 for their services

Insol Employee Solutions were instructed to assist with the claims of the employees who were
made redundant and also to agree the preferential claims They have receved £370 for therr
services

Cadantis Associates were instructed to undertake a review of the utilites usage of the Company
to see if savings could be made as a result of overpayments in the past They receved a
reduced rate for the benefit of the Company and they receved £2,470 48 for their services

AUA Insolvency Risk Services undertook a review of the insurance policies that the Company
had in place to ensure that the cover was adequate for what was required by the office holders
They received £1,000 for therr services




113 Staffing and management
Due to the high level interest on this case and also the necessity for a high level of involvement
and input required due to the trading actvities, predominantly senior levels of staff have been
used on this case

2 EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

21 Begbwes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incured by office
holders I1s attached at Appendix 3

22 The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3

3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out

s Continued to trade and market the Company
= Agreed and completed a sale of the business to PVFC Limited




000°sZZ

Slep 0] UMEIp 508} |B10L

3 ojer Apnoy afielaay

apeab yms Aq 1503 swy |2j0),
epesb yeys £q sunoy eto)

el

uonebin

xe]

sBunoapw

slapew Jaylo

8a}IWWod SI0PAID

1800

paundag

SI0UpID

Buipely

Bujpea)

s198Se Aued piyL/emi Jo uonualay
So|es Jasse pue ssauisng 'Apsdoly
uonIBI02 1980

$)358¢ JO UonesIeay
suonebisaaul pue yago
suonebysaau)

siEyE J0 Juawaiels pue Buuodss Lioimelg
Bumueq pUB UOIEASILIPY
Bumue|d ases pue jusunuioddy

Buiuueld pue LONRIISIUIWPY

spein yeg

00011 00011 00 €1 00541 00502 0092 0001¢ 00 SvE 00 S6€

6 1+ _ 2% A 1ZT'Tl POT'EE 3PLTT 84601 85€'T Ly SPR'IS 016'9Z PETETT

QESSIT 01 TEL o Z0E 0% 891 0g LT9 0s 1t 081 05 66T 00 8L 07 £9¢
6L €L1 gIT'E 00 81 05 0 - - 0s Ll - - - - N
00 §6E 713 00k - - - N - - - - 001
ELLTT cLe'ls 00 822 s 00 Z2 s 00 ¥Z1 - - 05 L1 1L 93 00 Lt
2L 01T POE'IT 01 101 - 0Ll 0§ 12 05 6T 0511 051 06 0T 00 [+
00 5L 88b°1 1] - - - 088 - - - - -
v6 £0E _ 870°ZHT _ 0t 964 - - 0L 81 00812 - - 05 01¢ 00 8¢ oSl \_
88 81t 991 69 06912 - - 0¢ LT 00 1¢ - 0EQ 0f §T 0oL 08§71
88 ¥S1 — £69'F _ OEQL - oIt 0s ¢ - - " 05 - [t1 3
vyl 619'6% 09 [EL - - 006 08 691 - - 08 61 0011 0ETT
£6 1¢1 118°'T9 09 9Lt 09 501 oF LT OL L 0£ LT - - 081 - [+] M7 4
b5 Z0E SpT'Ll 00 LS - [419r4 00 1 002 - - 082 0s0i 05 92
ejes Aunoy | 3is008unj | sunoy ejog yoddng Jolensiuiwpy oensiuiwpy |oensuiwpy | ssbeueyy 1abeuew labeuepyy Ilale=Tilg] Jauped

oBelaay Jolung 101U9S JUBISISSY Jouas
SINoH
ZI £0 80 03 Z1 £0 60 Woy pouad 8y 1o} SISAMEBUE §1S0D WY
paywi gnio 1Ieqo0 3 (1002 uBiea) 3[eA Lod




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agent's fees Butters John Bee 10,900 00 10,900 00 -
Legal fees George Davies 8,508 00 8,508 00 -
Solicitors
Legal fees Grindeys Solicitors 60,000 00 60,000 00 -
Professional insot Employee 37000 370 00 -
fees Solutions Limited
Professional Cadantis Associates 2,470 48 2,470 48 -
fees
Professional AUA Insolvency Risk 1,000 00 1,000 00 -
fees Services
Statutory TMP Worldwide 3,231 87 3,231 87 -
advertising
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 316 66 3186 66 -

Services




